

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 21-1075
(FCC-86FR11432)

Petition for Review of Order Issued by the
Federal Communications Commission

Children's Health Defense, Dr. Erica Elliot, Ginger Kesler, Angela Tsiang,
Jonathan Mirin, Petitioners

v.

Federal Communications Commission and United States of America,
Respondents

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.
Children's Health Defense
48 Dewitt Mills Road
1227 North Peachtree Pkwy, Suite 202
Peachtree City, Georgia 30269
NY Bar No. 1999994
EMAIL: rfk.fcc@childrenshealthdefense.org
TEL: 845.377.0211
FAX: 512.692.2522

W. Scott McCollough
McCollough Law Firm, P.C.
2290 Gatlin Creek Rd.
Dripping Springs, TX 78620
Texas Bar No. 13434100
EMAIL: wsmc@dotlaw.biz
TEL: 512.888.1112
FAX: 512.692.2522

Counsel for all Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER PAGE.....	1
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	2
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	5
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	8
GLOSSARY.....	16
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	17
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	17
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	20
A. Background	20
B. OTARD History	25
C. Governing Statutes and Regulations	27
a. Communications Act	27
b. Other Pertinent Laws	28
i. Local Zoning/Land Use	28
ii. Civil Rights Laws	29
D. The Record Conclusively Established Severe Harm Would Flow From the Amendment.....	31
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	33
STANDARD OF REVIEW	34
ARGUMENT	39
I. Standing.....	39
A. Hobbs Act.....	39
B. Article III Standing.....	39
1. Individual Petitioners	39

2.	Organizational standing	42
3.	The requested relief will redress the injury	44
II.	APA/Reasoned Decisionmaking	44
III.	Points of Error	46
A.	Review Point 1: The Commission Failed to Justify its Authority	46
1.	Statutory authority.....	49
2.	The rule does not fit within remaining stated sources of authority.....	50
i.	Act’s regulatory structure	50
ii.	Rule revision allows different equipment used for different purpose	52
iii.	Carriers assume regulatory responsibilities.....	55
iv.	If “antenna user” is still an “end user” and not the “carrier” then the on-premise equipment must comply with “CPE” emissions limits rather than “base station” emission limits.....	57
3.	<i>Order</i> fails to adequately justify sweeping preemption of local, state and other federal laws	59
B.	Review Point 2: <i>Order</i> Fails to Consider Text, Policies and Purposes of FHA, ADA and State Equivalents	61
1.	<i>Order</i> failed to engage in reasoned decisionmaking	61
2.	Refusal to confront unrebutted evidence	62
3.	Failure to address all relevant property interests	63
4.	Failure to consider disabilities laws’ text, purpose and policies.....	64
5.	Commenters raised substantial arguments FHA applies	66
6.	Commenters raised substantial arguments ADA applies.....	68
7.	Commenters raised substantial arguments regarding state equivalents apply	70

C. Review Point 3: Amended Rule Violates Petitioners’ Individual
Constitutionally-Protected Rights and Liberties73

D. Review Point 4: Amended Rule Violates Petitioners’ Individual
Procedural Due Process Rights.....77

CONCLUSION80

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....82

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 699 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	46, 62
<i>All. for Cmty. Media v. FCC</i> , 10 F.3d 812 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	36, 73
<i>Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. USDA</i> , 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	43
<i>Banzhaf v. FCC</i> , 405 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	28
<i>Betsey v. Turtle Creek Assocs.</i> , 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1984).....	68
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	78
<i>Bldg. Owners & Mgrs. Ass’n Inter. v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2001)....	25, 35, 49, 63
<i>Bloch v. Frischholz</i> , 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009)	68
<i>Brookings Municipal Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	35, 45
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	78
<i>Capital Cities Cable v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691, 699 (1984)	38
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	36, 73
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Comcast Cable Communs., LLC v. FCC</i> , 717 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Comm. Concerning Cmty. Improvement v. City of Modesto</i> , 583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009).....	68
<i>Computer and Communications Industry Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982), <i>cert. den.</i> , 461 U.S. 938 (1983)	38, 52
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas</i> , 430 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005).....	68
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	75
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	41

<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	74
<i>Del Grosso v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 804 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Denver & R. G. W. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 387 U.S. 485 (1967).....	65
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	75
<i>Dodge v. Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 744 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	42, 43
<i>Farina v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Farmer v. Carpenters</i> , 430 U.S. 290 (1977).....	78
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	35
<i>Fox TV Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002), amended on reh’g, 293 F.3d 537 (2002)	62
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n.</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	37
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	45
<i>Gonzalez v. Lee County Hous. Auth.</i> , 161 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 1998	68
<i>Greater L.A. Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014).	64
<i>Griggs v. Allegheny Cty.</i> , 369 U.S. 84 (1962)	65
<i>Guertin v. Michigan</i> , 912 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2019).....	75
<i>Gutknecht v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 295 (1970).....	36
<i>Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Ass’n</i> , 388 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2004).....	68
<i>Harris v. District of Columbia</i> , 932 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	75
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	43
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	45, 62
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Vilsack</i> , 797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	33, 40
<i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 711 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	59
<i>Idaho, By & Through Idaho Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. ICC</i> , 35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	41

<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	74
<i>International Union, UAW v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	44
<i>KFKB Broad. Ass’n v. Fed. Radio Com.</i> , 47 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1931)	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	40
<i>Massachusetts v. United States DOT</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	78
<i>McLean Trucking Co. v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 67 (1944).....	65
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Merritt v. Cameron</i> , 137 U.S. 542 (1890)	59
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	74
<i>Michigan Prot. & Advocacy Serv., Inc. v. Babin</i> , 18 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1994)	68
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	45, 61
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (2019).....	37
<i>N.Y. State Com. on Cable Television v. FCC</i> , 749 F.2d 804 (1984)	38
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass. 2012)	69
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	45
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	42
<i>Neighborhood TV Co. v. FCC</i> , 742 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	45, 61
<i>New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	35, 38
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Palisades Citizens Assn., Inc. v. CAB</i> , 420 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	65
<i>PETA v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	78
<i>Scientists’ Inst. for Public Info.</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	43
<i>Sierra v. City of Hallandale Beach, Fla.</i> , 904 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2018).....	64
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	37

<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	38
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	65
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	43
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	40
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. SEC</i> , 934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	41
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	65
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961).....	38
<i>WAIT Radio v. FCC</i> , 418 F.2d 1153 (1969).....	46
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	74
<i>Woodard v. Fanboy, L.L.C.</i> , 298 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002)	68
State Cases	
<i>Brown v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 60 Cal. App. 5th 1092 (Cal. Ct. App., 2021)	31
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n v. Myers</i> , 2014-Ohio-144 (Ct. App., 2014).....	70
FCC Decisions	
<i>In re Broadband Deployment by Improving Wireless Facilities Siting Policies</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 12865 (2014).....	26
<i>In re Communs. Marketplace Report</i> , 33 FCC Rcd 12558 (2018).....	25
<i>In the Matter of Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry)</i> , Final Decision, 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980).....	51
<i>In the Matter of Amendment of the Commission's Rules with Regard to Commercial Operations in the 3550-3650 MHz Band</i> , 31 FCC Rcd 5011 (2016).....	56
<i>In the Matter of Continental Airlines</i> , 21 FCC Rcd. 13201 (2006).....	52, 53
<i>In the Matter of Updating the Commission's Rule for Over-the-Air Reception Devices, NPRM</i> , 34 FCC Rcd 2695 (2019).....	53

<i>Promotion of Competitive Networks in Local Telecommunications Markets,</i> First R&O and FNPRM, 15 FCC Rcd 22983 (2000)	25, 49, 51, 52, 53
<i>Promotion of Competitive Networks in Local Telecommunications Markets,</i> Order on Reconsideration, 19 FCC Rcd 5637 (2004)	26
<i>Reassessment of Radiofrequency Exposure Limits & Policies,</i> 28 FCC Rcd 3498 (2013)	20
Constitutional Provisions	
USCS Const. Amend. 1	73
USCS Const. Amend. 10	73
USCS Const. Amend. 4	73
USCS Const. Amend. 5	73, 74
USCS Const. Amend. 8	73
USCS Const. Amend. 9	73
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §2342	17
28 U.S.C. §2344	33
42 U.S.C. §12101	25, 29, 30
42 U.S.C. §12181	69
42 U.S.C. §12186	30
42 U.S.C. §12201	30, 70
42 U.S.C. §12204	30
42 U.S.C. §12205a	30
42 U.S.C. §3601	25, 29
42 U.S.C. §3604	67, 68
42 U.S.C. §3605	67
42 U.S.C. §3608	30
42 U.S.C. §3614a	30

42 U.S.C. §3615	30, 70
42 U.S.C. §3617	67, 68
47 U.S.C. §1302	47, 49
47 U.S.C. §1455	28
47 U.S.C. §151	24, 28, 47, 49
47 U.S.C. §152	28, 47
47 U.S.C. §153	52, 53
47 U.S.C. §154	49
47 U.S.C. §201	47, 49
47 U.S.C. §202	47, 49
47 U.S.C. §205	47, 49
47 U.S.C. §251	47, 49
47 U.S.C. §253	28, 47, 49
47 U.S.C. §301	27
47 U.S.C. §302a	27
47 U.S.C. §303	27, 28, 47, 49, 50
47 U.S.C. §305	27
47 U.S.C. §306	27
47 U.S.C. §307	27
47 U.S.C. §308	27
47 U.S.C. §309	27
47 U.S.C. §316	47, 49, 50, 51
47 U.S.C. §318	27
47 U.S.C. §321	27
47 U.S.C. §324	28
47 U.S.C. §332	28, 47, 49, 50, 51

47 U.S.C. §336.....	28
47 U.S.C. §414.....	28
47 U.S.C. §601.....	28
47 U.S.C. §925.....	28
5 U.S.C. §701.....	24
5 U.S.C. §706.....	34, 35
State Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code §54.....	30
Cal. Gov. Code §12926.....	30
Cal. Gov. Code §12955.....	31
Cal. Gov. Code §12955.6.....	30
Cal. Gov. Code §12955.7.....	31
Cal. Gov. Code §12955.8.....	31
Cal. Gov. Code §1296.1.....	30
Cal. Gov. Code. §12955.6.....	30
Federal Administrative Rules	
24 C.F.R. §100.115.....	67
24 C.F.R. §100.500.....	68
24 C.F.R. 100.202.....	67
24 C.F.R. 100.400.....	67
24 C.F.R. 100.500.....	67
24 C.F.R. Part 100.....	30
28 C.F.R. §36.103.....	30, 70
28 C.F.R. Part 36.....	30
47 C.F.R. §1.4000.....	27, 48, 69, 72, 78, 79
47 C.F.R. §1.6100.....	26, 47

47 C.F.R. §1.903	56
47 C.F.R. §101.135	56
47 C.F.R. §101.3	27, 55, 56, 57
47 C.F.R. §101.603	56
47 C.F.R. §2.106	58
47 C.F.R. §22.305	56
47 C.F.R. §30.2	56
47 C.F.R. §54.706	56
47 C.F.R. §8.1	56
47 C.F.R. §90.463	56
47 C.F.R. §96.3	56
47 C.F.R. §96.41	57
47 C.F.R. 27.50	57
47 C.F.R. 27.77	58
State Administrative Rules	
2 CCR §12060.....	31
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. 101-485 (II), at 108 (1990)	69
Pub. L. 104-104, §604, 110 Stat. 143 (1996).....	47
Pub. L. No. 104-104, §207, 110 Stat. 56, 114 (1996).....	28, 47, 49, 50
Repack Airwaves Yielding Better Access for Users of Modern Services Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-141, 132 Stat. 348, 1095 (codified at 47 U.S.C. §615 note)	49
